head offices in Ottawa and Toronto. The information captured 
was potential respondent names, positions, and email addresses. 
Ethical approval to conduct the survey was received and email 
invitations to participate in the online survey were sent to three 
hundred and forty-four (344) IS professionals. In addition to the 
assurance of confidentiality, the email included a link to access 
the survey instrument.

The unit of analysis of the study was IS projects, and 
individuals were asked to report on the awareness, adoption, 
and benefits of using SPI programs in their organizations in the